RESOLUTION

VIRGINIA JUVENILE COMMUNITY CRIME CONTROL ACT (VJCCCA)

- WHEREAS, the 1995 General Assembly enacted the VJCCCA (Act) to establish balanced, community-based programs and services for juvenile offenders; and
- WHEREAS, James City County has been a long-standing member of the Colonial Group Home Commission, a regional entity, which also includes York and Gloucester Counties, and the City of Williamsburg, that funds an extensive variety of community-based services for juvenile offenders; and
- WHEREAS, under the joint exercise of powers agreement executed between the member localities, York County serves as the managing jurisdiction on behalf of the Commission as well as the fiscal agent for the localities of Mathews County and the City of Poquoson, and delivers these regionally funded programs and services through the Juvenile Services Division of the County's Community Services Department; and
- WHEREAS, these programs receive State support through the VJCCCA funds made available to Commission member localities and Mathews County and the City of Poquoson; and
- WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the Board of Supervisors of James City County that these regional juvenile offender programs and services be continued uninterrupted and that funds received by James City County under the Act be used for such purposes.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that James City County agrees to participate in a combined plan with the members of the Colonial Group Home Commission, the City of Poquoson, and Mathews County until written notice to the contrary is provided to the other combined plan localities and the Virginia Department of Juvenile Justice.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that James City County agrees that York County will act as the fiscal agent for all VJCCCA funds received by James City County.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds awarded to James City County under the VJCCCA be used to continue in an uninterrupted manner the programs and services regionally funded through the Colonial Group Home Commission.
- BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Administrator is hereby authorized to submit to the Virginia Department of Juvenile Justice any required service plans and compliance reports and to take all actions necessary to assure the successful continuation of this activity.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Chamman, Board of Baper (1801)	
SUPERVISOR	VOTE
HARRISON	AYE
ICENHOUR	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
BRADSHAW	AYE
COODSON	AYE

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of April,

2006.

VJCCCA.res